[Carl Nolte Day - October 18, 2023]

Resolution commending Carl Nolte for his distinguished career at the San Francisco Chronicle; and declaring October 18, 2023, to be "Carl Nolte Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, Carl Nolte was born on August 21, 1933, and celebrated his 90th birthday this year; and

WHEREAS, He is a proud, fourth-generation, San Franciscan native who graduated from St. Peter's High School before attending City College of San Francisco, and later received his Bachelor's from the University of San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, After graduating college, Carl served in the Third Infantry Division of the United States Army Reserve and is a veteran of the Korean War; and

WHEREAS, Upon returning to the United States, Carl began his esteemed sixty-two-year career at the San Francisco Chronicle on June 13, 1961; and

WHEREAS, During his time at the Chronicle, Carl has served as a journalist and an editor, and spent time as a war correspondent, writing about the Gulf War, the invasion of Iraq and the SS Jeremiah O'Brien; and

WHEREAS, Carl has won several awards for his work in journalism, including a distinguished career award from the Society of Professional Journalists, a maritime heritage award from the San Francisco Maritime Park Association, and holds honorary degrees from the University of San Francisco and the California State University Maritime Academy; and

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby commends Carl Nolte for his decades of service at the San Francisco Chronicle and his unwavering dedication to the

field of journalism that has left an indelible mark on both the profession and the communities he serves; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco officially celebrates October 18, 2023, as "Carl Nolte Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

-: 1-	MT.		l		0
File	Nι	ım	bei	**	2

31074

Date Passed: October 17, 2023

Resolution commending Carl Nolte for his distinguished career at the San Francisco Chronicle; and declaring October 18, 2023, to be "Carl Nolte Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.

October 17, 2023 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 231074

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/17/2023 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned London N. Breed

Mayor

10/27/2023

Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without her approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

10/27/2023

Date